AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 407
SUBJECT: HYDRO MECHANICAL UNIT BRACKET
ASSEMBLY 206-063-719, BEARING
REPLACEMENT OF.
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: 407 Helicopters serial number 53000 through
53900 and 53911 and subsequent.

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
MS27640-4 Bearing  1
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Reference
(NOTE 1)
MILC81706 CL1AFOORM11 Brush Alodine  C-100
PC451 Aluminum Oxide Cloth  C-406
PC458 OR P-P-101 Abrasive Cloth or Paper
(400 grit)
C-423
MIL-P-23377, TY2, CLC Unreduced Polyamide
Epoxy Primer
C-204
 Alternate
EWDE072  Unreduced Polyamide
Epoxy Primer
Waterborne
C-246
METHYL ETHYL KETONE Solvent MEK   C-309 (NOTE 2)
NOTES:
1. THE C-XXX reference numbers above are cross-references found in the BHT-ALL-
SPM.
2. Where the use of MEK is prohibited, use Acetone ASTM D329 (C-316) or Aliphatic
Naphtha (C-305).
TB 407-09-86
Page 3 of 5
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-IPC, Chapter 76
BHT-407-MM, Chapter 76
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-ALL-SPM
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Remove bracket assemblies (1 and 2, Figure 1) (BHT-407-MM, chapter 76).
2. Press bearing (3) out of bracket flange and discard bearing.
CAUTION
IF THE FLANGE BORE CANNOT BE REWORK PER
FIGURE 1 OF THIS BULLETIN, DISCARD THE BRACKET
ASSEMBLY.
-NOTE-
Perform Fluorescent Penetrant Inspection as per the
Standard Practices Manual, on bracket flange after
machining or rework.
3. Rework the bracket flange and install new bearing (3) as follow:
TB 407-09-86
Page 4 of 5
-NOTE-